indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Acquisition occurred as of the
dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also should not be considered indicative of the future results of
operations or financial position of Vivid Seats.

The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information as required by SEC rules. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final business combination accounting may be
material.

S-30

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

As of
 September 30,

 2023

As of
 September 30,

 2023

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

As of
 September 30,

 2023
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 268,678   $ 34,032   $ (28,281)   (a)  $ 115,079

   (5,751)   (b)
   (153,599)   (d)

Restricted cash   1,056   284   —   1,340
Accounts receivable – net   64,829   454   —   65,283
Inventory – net   21,533   —   —   21,533
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   49,407   2,775   —   52,182

Total current assets   $ 405,503   $ 37,545   $ (187,631)   $ 255,417

Property and equipment – net   10,240   1,998   (1,721)   (f)   10,517
Right-of-use assets – net   9,291   763   —   10,054
Intangible assets – net   113,873   6,129   87,755   (f)   207,757
Goodwill   759,971   45,748   5,751   (b)   960,596

   249,096   (d)
   (13,936)   (e)
   (86,034)   (f)

Deferred tax assets   77,376   1,435   (29,282)   (g)   49,529
Investments   6,042   —   —   6,042
Other non-current assets   2,780   452   —   3,232

Total assets   $ 1,385,076   $ 94,070   $ 23,998   $ 1,503,144

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 219,118   $ 32,222   $ 2,760   (c)  $ 254,100
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   197,247   12,775   (222)   (a)   209,800
Deferred revenue   34,447   6,942   —   41,389
Current maturities of long-term debt   3,308   2,700   (2,700)   (a)   3,308

Total current liabilities   $ 454,120   $ 54,639   $ (162)   $ 508,597

Long-term debt- net   265,875   17,275   (17,275)   (a)   265,875
Long-term lease liabilities   15,931   136   —   16,067
Tax Receivable Agreement liability   98,977   —   —   98,977

Other non-current liabilities   29,745   —   —   29,745

Total long-term liabilities   $ 410,528   $ 17,411   $ (17,275)   $ 410,664

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   640,717   —   —   640,717

S-31

Table of Contents

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

As of
 September 30,

 2023

As of
 September 30,

 2023

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

As of
 September 30,

 2023
Shareholders’ deficit:
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares

authorized at September 30, 2023; 101,803,392 issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2023; 117,356,648 pro forma issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2023   $ 11  $ —   $ 2   (d)  $ 13

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 250,000,000 shares
authorized, 99,800,000 issued and outstanding at September 30, 2023;
99,800,000 pro forma issued and outstanding at September 30, 2023   10   —   —   10

Additional paid-in capital   884,523   —   95,495   (d)   980,018
Treasury stock, at cost, 5,291,497 shares at September 30, 2023

(historical and pro forma)   (40,106)   —   —   (40,106)
Accumulated deficit   (964,561)   22,020   (8,084)   (a)   (996,603)

   (2,760)   (c)
   (13,936)   (e)
   (29,282)   (g)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (166)   —   —   (166)

Total Shareholders’ deficit   $ (120,289)  $ 22,020   $ 41,435   $ (56,834)

Total liabilities, Redeemable noncontrolling interests, and Shareholders’
deficit   $ 1,385,076  $ 94,070   $ 23,998   $ 1,503,144

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-32

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

For the nine
 months ended
 September 30,
 2023

For the nine
 months ended
 September 30,
 2023

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

For the nine
 months ended
 September 30,
 2023

Revenues   $ 514,576  $ 77,784   $ —   $ 592,360
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization

shown separately below)   130,838   11,128   —   141,966
Marketing and selling   196,970   23,424   —   220,394
General and administrative   107,921   18,161   —   126,082
Depreciation and amortization   8,603   1,593   13,529   (c)   23,725
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (998)   —   —   (998)

Income from operations   71,242   23,478   (13,529)   81,191
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense – net   8,596   1,519   (1,519)   (a)   8,596
Other (income) expense   (365)   70   —   (295)

Income before income taxes   63,011   21,889   (12,010)   72,890
Income tax (benefit) expense   (21,605)   4,577   1,482   (d)   (15,546)

Net income   84,616   17,312   (13,492)   88,436
Net income attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   35,045   —   1,767   (f)   36,812

Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders   $ 49,571  $ 17,312   $ (15,259)   $ 51,624

Net income per Class A common stock – see Note 6
Basic   $ 0.57   $ 0.51
Diluted   $ 0.43   $ 0.34

Weighted average Class A common stock outstanding
Basic   86,403,617   101,956,873
Diluted   196,307,731   211,860,987

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-33

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

For the
 year ended

December 31,
 2022

For the
 year ended

December 31,
 2022

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

For the
 year ended

December 31,
 2022

Revenues   $ 600,274  $ 91,359  $ —   $ 691,633
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization

shown separately below)   140,508   13,127   —   153,635
Marketing and selling   248,375   25,393   —   273,768
General and administrative   127,619   22,178   2,760   (b)   152,557
Depreciation and amortization   7,732   6,729   13,537   (c)   27,998
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (2,065)   —   —   (2,065)

Income from operations   78,105   23,932   (16,297)   85,740
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense – net   12,858   1,972   (1,972)   (a)   12,858
Loss on extinguishment of debt   4,285   —   —   4,285
Other income   (8,227)   (3,816)   —   (12,043)

Income before income taxes   69,189   25,776   (14,325)   80,640
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,590)   5,559   (4,075)   (d)   (106)

Net income   70,779   20,217   (10,250)   80,746
Net income attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   42,117   —   2,326   (e)   44,443

Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders   $ 28,662  $ 20,217  $ (12,576)   $ 36,303

Net income per Class A Common Stock – see Note 6
Basic   $ 0.36   $ 0.38
Diluted   $ 0.36   $ 0.37

Weighted average Class A Common Stock outstanding
Basic   80,257,247   95,810,503
Diluted   198,744,381   214,297,637

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-34

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by Vivid Seats in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation

[…]

representing the average daily volume weighted price per share for each of the five consecutive trading days ending on and including November 2,
2023). The transaction closed on November 3, 2023.

Note 13—Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the December 31, 2022 consolidated financial statements and our report thereon dated February 27, 2023, VDC Holdco,
LLC and Subsidiaries was acquired by Vivid Seats, Inc. which necessitated the reissuance of these consolidated financial statements under US GAAP
for public business entities. To comply with US GAAP for public business entities, the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been
restated to reflect the unwinding of the private company alternative for goodwill and the related tax implications. Accordingly, amounts reported for
goodwill, deferred income taxes, tax provision, and amortization expense have been restated in the 2022 and 2021 consolidated financial statements now
presented and an adjustment has been made to retained earnings as of January 1, 2021.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Goodwill   $ 32,883,061   $ 12,865,106   $ 45,748,167
Deferred tax asset   —   1,359,000   1,359,000
Total long-term assets   43,309,817   14,224,106   57,533,923
Total assets   78,406,605   14,224,106   92,630,711
Deferred tax liability   1,305,000   (1,305,000)   —
Total long-term liabilities   26,307,567   (1,305,000)   25,002,567
Total liabilities   76,226,236   (1,305,000)   74,921,236
Members’ equity   2,180,370   15,529,105   17,709,475
Total liabilities and members’ equity   78,406,606   14,224,105   92,630,711

19

Table of Contents

VDC Holdco, LLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 2021:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Other receivables   $ 99,830   $ 637,202   $ 737,032
Prepaid expenses   1,232,015   61,664   1,293,679
Total current assets   20,026,603   698,866   20,725,469
Goodwill   37,455,372   8,292,795   45,748,167
Deferred tax asset   —   2,193,000   2,193,000
Total long-term assets   53,489,955   10,485,795   63,975,750
Total assets   73,516,558   11,184,661   84,701,219
Deferred tax liability   1,431,000   (1,431,000)   —
Total long-term liabilities   36,029,847   (1,431,000)   34,598,847
Total liabilities   82,440,752   (1,431,000)   81,009,752
Members’ (deficit) equity   (8,924,194)   12,615,661   3,691,467
Total liabilities and members’ equity   73,516,558   11,184,661   84,701,219

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations as of December 31, 2022:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Depreciation and amortization   $ 11,301,356   $ (4,572,192)   $ 6,729,164
Total operating expenses   71,993,529   (4,572,192)   67,421,337
Operating income   19,365,713   4,572,192   23,937,905
Net income before income taxes   21,204,816   4,572,192   25,777,008
Provision for income taxes   (3,900,252)   (1,658,748)   (5,559,000)
Net income   17,304,564   2,913,444   20,218,008

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations as of December 31, 2021:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Depreciation and amortization   $ 12,321,970   $ (4,572,311)   $ 7,749,659
Total operating expenses   55,248,119   (4,572,311)   50,675,808
Operating (loss) income   (3,091,888)   4,572,311   1,480,423
Net income before income taxes   (53,923)   4,572,311   4,518,388
Provision for income taxes   (5,125,000)   4,626,000   (499,000)
Net (loss) income   (5,178,923)   9,198,311   4,019,388

20

Table of Contents

VDC Holdco, LLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of December 31, 2022:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Net income   $ 17,304,564   $ 2,913,444   $ 20,218,008
Depreciation and amortization   11,301,475   (4,572,311)   6,729,164
Deferred income taxes   (126,000)   960,000   834,000
Other receivables   (570,473)   637,203   66,730
Prepaid expenses   (269,959)   61,664   (208,295)

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of December 31, 2021:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Net (loss) income   $ (5,178,923)   $ 9,198,311   $ 4,019,388
Depreciation and amortization   12,321,970   (4,572,311)   7,749,659
Deferred income taxes   4,775,000   (4,549,000)   226,000
Dividend accretion of preferred units expense   —   516,481   516,481
Other receivables   (8,663)   (77,000)   (85,663)
Net cash from operating activities   21,750,837   516,481   22,267,318
Issuance of preferred membership units   516,481   (516,481)   —
Net cash used for financing activities   (15,282,498)   (516,481)   (15,798,979)

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Members’ Equity (Deficit) as of
December 31, 2022 and 2021:

As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Retained earnings (deficit); balance, January 1, 2021   $(23,745,271)   $ 3,417,350   $(20,327,921)
Net (loss) income   (5,178,923)   9,198,311   4,019,388
Retained earnings (deficit); balance, December 31, 2021   (28,924,194)   12,615,661   (16,308,533)
Net income   17,304,564   2,913,444   20,218,008
Retained earnings (deficit); balance, December 31, 2022   (17,819,630)   15,529,105   (2,290,525)

21

Table of Contents

Exhibit 99.3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Introduction

On November 3, 2023 (the “Closing Date”), Vivid Seats Inc. (“Vivid Seats” or the “Company”) completed its acquisition of VDC Holdco, LLC
(“VDC”) pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated November 3, 2023, among the Company, VDC, Viva Merger Sub I, LLC (“Merger Sub
I”), Viva Merger Sub II, LLC (“Merger Sub II”), the unitholders named therein (the “Unitholders”) and the Unitholders’ representative named therein
(the “Merger Agreement”). The Merger Agreement provides for the Company’s acquisition of VDC (the indirect parent company of Vegas.com, LLC)

[…]

what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Acquisition occurred as of the dates
indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also should not be considered indicative of the future results of
operations or financial position of Vivid Seats.

The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information as required by SEC rules. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final business combination accounting may be material.

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

As of
   September 30,

 2023

As of
 September 30,

 2023

Transaction
 Accounting
   Adjustments

As of
   September 30,

 2023
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 268,678   $ 34,032   $ (28,281)   (a)   $ 115,079

   (5,751)   (b)
   (153,599)   (d)

Restricted cash   1,056   284   —   1,340
Accounts receivable – net   64,829   454   —   65,283
Inventory – net   21,533   —   —   21,533
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   49,407   2,775   —   52,182

Total current assets   $ 405,503   $ 37,545   $ (187,631)   $ 255,417

Property and equipment – net   10,240   1,998   (1,721)   (f)   10,517
Right-of-use assets – net   9,291   763   —   10,054
Intangible assets – net   113,873   6,129   87,755   (f)   207,757
Goodwill   759,971   45,748   5,751   (b)   960,596

   249,096   (d)
   (13,936)   (e)
   (86,034)   (f)

Deferred tax assets   77,376   1,435   (29,282)   (g)   49,529
Investments   6,042   —   —   6,042
Other non-current assets   2,780   452   —   3,232

Total assets   $ 1,385,076   $ 94,070   $ 23,998   $ 1,503,144

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 219,118   $ 32,222   $ 2,760   (c)   $ 254,100
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   197,247   12,775   (222)   (a)   209,800
Deferred revenue   34,447   6,942   —   41,389
Current maturities of long-term debt   3,308   2,700   (2,700)   (a)   3,308

Total current liabilities   $ 454,120   $ 54,639   $ (162)   $ 508,597

Long-term debt- net   265,875   17,275   (17,275)   (a)   265,875
Long-term lease liabilities   15,931   136   —   16,067
Tax Receivable Agreement liability   98,977   —   —   98,977
Other non-current liabilities   29,745   —   —   29,745

Total long-term liabilities   $ 410,528   $ 17,411   $ (17,275)   $ 410,664

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   640,717   —   —   640,717
Shareholders’ deficit:
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized
at September 30, 2023; 101,803,392 issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2023; 117,356,648 pro forma issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2023   $ 11   $ —   $ 2   (d)   $ 13

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized,
99,800,000 issued and outstanding at September 30, 2023; 99,800,000 pro
forma issued and outstanding at September 30, 2023   10   —   —   10

Additional paid-in capital   884,523   —   95,495   (d)   980,018
Treasury stock, at cost, 5,291,497 shares at September 30, 2023 (historical

and pro forma)   (40,106)   —   —   (40,106)
Accumulated deficit   (964,561)   22,020   (8,084)   (a)   (996,603)

   (2,760)   (c)
   (13,936)   (e)
   (29,282)   (g)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (166)   —   —   (166)

Total Shareholders’ deficit   $ (120,289)   $ 22,020   $ 41,435   $ (56,834)

Total liabilities, Redeemable noncontrolling interests, and Shareholders’
deficit   $ 1,385,076   $ 94,070   $ 23,998   $ 1,503,144

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

For the nine
 months ended
   September 30,

 2023

For the nine
 months ended
 September 30,
 2023

Transaction
 Accounting
   Adjustments

For the nine
 months ended
   September 30,

 2023
Revenues   $ 514,576   $ 77,784   $ —   $ 592,360
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   130,838   11,128   —   141,966
Marketing and selling   196,970   23,424   —   220,394
General and administrative   107,921   18,161   —   126,082
Depreciation and amortization   8,603   1,593   13,529  (c)   23,725
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (998)   —   —   (998)

Income from operations   71,242   23,478   (13,529)   81,191
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense – net   8,596   1,519   (1,519)  (a)   8,596
Other (income) expense   (365)   70   —   (295)

Income before income taxes   63,011   21,889   (12,010)   72,890
Income tax (benefit) expense   (21,605)   4,577   1,482  (d)   (15,546)

Net income   84,616   17,312   (13,492)   88,436
Net income attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   35,045   —   1,767  (e)   36,812

Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders   $ 49,571   $ 17,312   $ (15,259)   $ 51,624

Net income per Class A common stock – see Note 6
Basic   $ 0.57   $ 0.51
Diluted   $ 0.43   $ 0.34

Weighted average Class A common stock outstanding
Basic   86,403,617   101,956,873
Diluted   196,307,731   211,860,987

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Vivid Seats Inc.

VDC
 Reclassified

 (Note 2)
Pro Forma

 Combined

For the
 year ended

  December 31,
 2022

For the
 year ended

   December 31,
 2022

Transaction
 Accounting
   Adjustments

For the
 year ended

   December 31,
 2022

Revenues   $ 600,274   $ 91,359   $ —   $ 691,633
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   140,508   13,127   —   153,635
Marketing and selling   248,375   25,393   —   273,768
General and administrative   127,619   22,178   2,760   (b)   152,557
Depreciation and amortization   7,732   6,729   13,537   (c)   27,998
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (2,065)   -   —   (2,065)

Income from operations   78,105   23,932   (16,297)   85,740
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense – net   12,858   1,972   (1,972)   (a)   12,858
Loss on extinguishment of debt   4,285   —   —   4,285
Other income   (8,227)   (3,816)   —   (12,043)

Income before income taxes   69,189   25,776   (14,325)   80,640
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,590)   5,559   (4,075)   (d)   (106)

Net income   70,779   20,217   (10,250)   80,746
Net income attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   42,117   —   2,326   (e)   44,443

Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders   $ 28,662   $ 20,217   $ (12,576)   $ 36,303

Net income per Class A Common Stock – see Note 6
Basic   $ 0.36   $ 0.38
Diluted   $ 0.36   $ 0.37

Weighted average Class A Common Stock outstanding
Basic   80,257,247   95,810,503
Diluted   198,744,381   214,297,637

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Table of Contents

VIVID SEATS INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by Vivid Seats in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.